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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 168

AN ACTto repeal 29.089 (3)1o renumber and amend 29.591 (2)to amend 27.01 (7) (c) 6., 27.01 (8) (b) 29.053
(3),29.089 (title), 29.089 (1), 29.089 (2) (intro.), 29.193 (2) (b) 1., 29.193 (2) (b) 3., 29.197 (3), 29.237 (1m), 29.563
(2) (intro.), 29.563 (3) (intro.), 29.563 (@ntro.), 29.563 (14) (c) 1., 29.597 (1) (a) and 29.597 (1) (c)t@omtate
15.347(21), 23.0916 (3m), 29.036, 29.084, 29.089 (1m), 29.193 (2) (c) 5., 29.193 (2) (cd), 29.193 (2) (cr) 4., 29.193
(2) (d) 3., 29.236, 29.563 (4) (a) 3., 29.563 (6) (a) 1m., 29.563 (6m), 29.563 (12) (c) 1m., 29.563 (12m{12p.563
(c)7.,29.591 (1) (am), 29.591 (2) (b), 29.597 (1m), 29(&97c), 29.597 (2) (d) and 120.13 (30) of the statutes;
relating to: creating a sporting heritage council; programs to encourage hunting, trapping, fishing, and outdoor rec
reation activities; access to landderthe Warren Knowles—Gaylord Nelson stewardship program; reduced fees for
certainhunting, trapping, and fishing approvals; high school credit uartéadministration of the hunter and trapper
educationprograms; Class D hunting permits issued to certain disabled persons; waiving fishing license require
mentsfor weekend fishing@vents; hunting, fishing, and trapping in state parks; issuing annual disabled veteran recre
ationcards; and requiring the exercise of rule-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 5. Five membersappointed by the natural resources
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: boardfrom nominations provided by sportingganiza-
tions that have as their primary objective the promotion
of hunting, fishing, or trapping. Of the 5 members, one

shallrepresent the interests of deer huntamns, shall rep
resentthe interests of be&unters, one shall represent the
interestsof bird hunters, one shall represent the interests
of anglers, and one shall represent the interests of fur

SecTioN 1. 15.347(21) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.347(21) SPORTINGHERITAGE COUNCIL. (&) There
is created in the department of natural resouncp®rt
ing heritage councitonsisting of the following mem

bers:

1. The secretargf natural resources, or his or her Pearinganimal hunters and trappers. _
designeewho shall serve as chairperson. 6. One membe@ppointed byhe executive commit

2. One membemppointed by the governor teeof the conservation congress, wh@ member of the

3. Two members of the assembéppointed by the ~ conservatiorcongress. _ _ _
speakenf the assembjyvho may not be memberstoe (b) The members of the sporting heritage council
samepolitical party appointedunder par(a) 2. to 6. shall be appointed for

4. Two members of the senate, appointed by the sen 3-yearterms.
atemajority leadeywho may not be members of the same (c) Thesporting heritage council shall meet at least
political party onetime each year

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTION 2. 23.0916 (3m) of the statutes is credted  chiefclerk of each house of thegislature, for distribu

read: tion to the appropriate standing committees under s.
23.0916(3m) BoARD DETERMINATIONS. (a) Except 13.172(3).
asprovided in par(b), a determinatioby the natural SecTioN 6. 29.053 (3) of the statutes is amended to

resource®oard under sub. (2) (b) or (c) or (3) (b) or (C) read:
with regard to public access on land or an easement 29.053(3) Thedepartment may modify any require
requires4 or more members of the natural resources mentof this chapter or rules promulgated under it, estab

boardto concur in that determination if the landeaise lish special seasons, authorize the use of special-equip
mentwas acquired on or after thefeftive date of this ment or take any othemction in order to provide
paragraph... [LRB inserts date]. additionalhunting and fishingpportunities for persons

(b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to a determination\yho are physically disabled eisually handicapped-and
by the natural resources board with regard to public The departmentmay limit the number of persons
acces®n an easement, if the primary purpose of the-ease inyolved, except that if the department establishes a spe
mentis to provide public access to a navigable water on ¢jg| season for hunting deer with firearms for persons

which public fishing is allowed. who are physically disabled, the season shall be open to
Section 3. 27.01 (7) (c) 6. of the statutes is amended persongvho have been issued a Claspédmit under s.
to read: _ 29.193(2).
27.01(7) (c) 6. Any vehicle, except a motor bus, SecTION 7. 29.084 of the statutes éseated to read:
occupiedby a person holding genior citizen recreation 29.084 Incentivesfor recruitment. The department

cardissued under s. 29.624 an annual disabled veteran
recreationcard issued under s. 29.236

SecTion 4. 27.01 (8) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended
to read:

27.01(8) (b) 2. Any person holding senior citizen
recreationcard issued under s. 29.624anr annual dis
abledveteran recreation card issued under s. 29@36

SecTion 5. 29.036 of the statutes ¢seated to read:

29.036 Sporting heritage council. (1) The sporting
heritagecouncil shall studyand provide advice and make
recommendation® the governgithe naturatesources
board, and théegislatureabout, issues relating to hunt
ing, trapping, fishing, and other types of outdoor recre
ationactivities including all of the following:

(a) Ways to improve the recruitment and retentibn
hunterstrappers, and anglers.

(b) Ways to improve the management and protection
of the natural resources of this statetfte purposes of
hunting,trapping, fishing, and other types of outdoor rec
reationactivities. applyto the approval, roundadp to the nearest dollar

(c) Waysto encourage youth to participate in outdoor tha_treduces the_ fee specified in s. 29.563 (4)1(d9r a
recreationactivities, including ways to implement eut ~ "€sidentsports license by $20, or thaduces the fee
doorrecreation programs for youth. spemfpdm S. 29.563 (4) (2. for a resident conservgtlon

(d) Ways to improve access to putsiod private land ~ Patronlicense by $60. The department may regjuire
for hunting, trapping’ f|Sh|ngind other types of outdoor aresident to be deSIgnatB’lIbre than 5 times in a license

shallestablisha program to recognize people who recruit
othersas hunters, trapperand anglers. The program
shallinclude a component undehich a person who is
issued his or her first hunting, trapping, or fishing
approvalin his or her lifetime may designate one person
asthe person who encouraged the applicant to obiain
license. The program shall provide for all of the follow
ing:

(1) A method for maintaining a record of persons des
ignatedas provided under this section.

(2) A method forissuing a credit to any resident who
is designateds provided under this section a specified
numberof times, as determined by the department, in any
licenseyear The method shall require the department to
allow the recipient of the credit to apply the credit in a
mannerthat reduces the fee for an approval that is listed
unders. 29.563 (2) (a) 1., 2., 4.5g¢., or 7. t0 9., (3) (a)
1.,0r (6) (a) 1. by one-half of the fee that would otherwise

recreatioractivities. yearin order to be eligible for a credit under this subsec
(e) Ways to improve public access to lakes. tion. In this subsection, “license year” means the period
(f) Ways to increase the availability of public shoot betweerApril 1 and the following March 31.

ing ranges. SecTioN 8. 29.089 (title) of the statutes is amended

(2) The sporting heritage council shall prepare a to read:
biennialreport on the status of the recruitment and reten ~ 29.089 (title) Hunting, fishing, and trapping on
tion of hunters, trappers, and anglers in this state. Theland in state parks and state fish hatcheries.
sporting heritage council shall submit its initial report SecTioN 9. 29.089 (1) of the statutes is amended to
underthis subsection no later than July 1, 2014, and shallread:
submitsubsequent reports no latean July 1 of each 29.089(1) Except-as-provided-in-sub.(3), No per
even—-numbered year thereaftir the governgrto the sonmayhunt or trap on land located-in-state parkstaie
chairpersorof the natural resources board, and to the fish hatcheries.
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SecTion 10. 29.089 (1m) of the statutes is credied
read:

29.089(1m) (a) Except as provided in pdb), state
parksshall be open tbunting, fishing, and trapping by
personswho hold theappropriate approvals required
underthis chapter

(b) The department may prohiliitinting, fishing, or

_3_
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b. Theperson has a permanent substantial loss of
functionin one or both arms and fails to meet the mini
mum standards of the standard upper extremitch
test,the standard grip test, or the standard nine—hole peg
test,administered under the direction of a licenghgst
cianor a licensed chiropractor

c. The person haa permanent substantial loss of

trappingin a state park or a portion of a state park if any functionin one orboth shoulders and fails to meet the

of the following applies:

1. The department prohibits huntirfighing, or trap
ping within 100 yards of a designated use area.

2. The natural resources board determinesptat
hibiting hunting, fishing, or trapping is necessary to-pro
tectpublic safety or to proteet unique animal or plant
community. A determination to prohibit hunting, fish

minimum standards of the standard shoulder strength
test,administered under the direction of a licengbysi
cianor a licensed chiropractor

3. A person meets the requirements of this subdivi
sionif any of the following applies:

a. The person is unable to place his or her nondomi
nanthand or prosthesis in a position that is level with his

ing, or trapping in a state park or a portion of a state parkor her shoulders and at a minimum distance of 27 inches
underthis subdivision requires 4 or more members of the from his or her body or is unable to hold a 5—-pound
naturalresources board to concur in that determination. weightfor 10 seconds when that persombndominant

SecTioN 11. 29.089 (2)(intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act35, is amended to read:

29.089(2) (intro.) -Except-as-provided-8ub-(3),-ho

No person may have in his ber possession or under his

handor prosthesis is in that position.

b. The person is unable to place his or her dominant
handor prosthesis in a positidhat is level with his or her
shouldersat a minimum distance ol inches from hisr

or her control a firearm on land located-in-state-parks or herbody

statefish hatcheries unless the firearm is unloaded
enclosedvithin a carrying case. Th&ibsection does not
applyto any of the following:

SecTION 12. 29.089 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13. 29.193 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.193(2) (b) 1. The department shall, after inves
tigationand without chaying a fee, except for the costs
of review in par(c) 3. or (e), issue a Class A, Class-B or
ClassC, or Class [permit to any person, as provided in
this subsection.

SecTioN 14. 29.193 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.193(2) (b) 3. As part of the application for a Class
A or, Class B, or Class permit under this subsection, the
applicant shall authorize the department byritten
releaseto examineall medical records regarding the
applicant’'sphysical disability

SecTioN 15. 29.193 (2) (c) 5. of thstatutes is created
to read:

SecTioN 17. 29.193 (2) (cr) 4. of the statutes is
createdo read:

29.193(2) (cr) 4. A person holding a current resident
or nonresident deer hunting license and a Clapsrinit
may hunt deeof either sex with a firearm only during a
specialseasorestablished by the department that is open
for hunting deer with firearms by disabled persons who
hold a permit under this section.

SecTION 18. 29.193 (2) (d) 3. of the statutesigated
to read:

29.193(2) (d) 3. A holder of a Class D permit may
useanadaptive device, as authorized by the department
by rule, to facilitate the use & firearm and may be
accompaniedthy a person who is not eligible to apply for
a permit under this section. The accompanypegson
may not hunt or carry a firearm, boer crossbow unless
thatperson has been issued the appropriate approval to do
so. The assistance rendered by an accompanying person
who has not been issued the appropriate approval-s lim
ited to field dressing, tagging, and retrieving game for the

29.193(2) (c) 5. The department shall issue a Class permitholder and any other assistance authorizeithdy
D permit to any person who meets the requirementsdepartmenby rule.

underpar (cd).

SecTION 16. 29.193 (2) (cd) of the statutescieated
to read:

29.193(2) (cd) Class D permit requirements. 1. A
personis eligible for a Class D pernifthe or she meets
therequirements specified in subds. 2. and 3.

2. A person meets the requirements of this subdivi
sionif any of the following applies:

a. The person hasn amputation or other loss of one
or more arms at or above the elbow

SecTioN 19. 29.197 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

29.197(3) WEEKEND EVENT EVENTS In addition to
any special event or program sponsored under sub. (2),
the department shall, by rule,for designate Zpecial
eventfor-one-weekendveekendper yearduring which
it shallwaive the requirement that persons be issued fish
ing licenses and pay the applicable fees in order tarfish
thewaters of this state. The department shall designate
the 3rd full weekend in January as onelwf special event
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weekends. The departmerghall, by rule, designate to
whichinland or outlying waters-thigaiverthesewaivers
shallapply

SecTioN 20. 29.236 of the statutes is created to read:

29.236 Annual disabled veteran recreation card.
(1) The department, subject to ss. 29.68d 54.25 (2)

(c) 1. d., shall issue an annual disabled veteran recreation
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SecTION 25. 29.563 (6)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.563(6) APPROVALS FOR TRAPPING, FUR DEALERS
AND TAXIDERMISTS. (intro.) FheExcept as provided in
sub.(6m), the fees for trapping, fur dealeiaxidermist
andrelated approvals are as follows:

SECTION 26. 29.563(6) (a) 1m. of the statutes is

cardto any resident who produces evidence that showscreatedo read:

thathe or she is a veteran, as define88rnJSC 101and
is receivingdisability compensation benefits uncks
USC1101to1163for disabilitiesthat result in a disability
ratingthat is 50 percent or greatamder38 USC 114 or
1134 or is receiving disability compensation benefits
dueto being individually unemployable unda8 CFR
4.16as authorized undé8 USC 501

(2) An annual disabled veteran recreaticard
entitlesthe holder to exercise all of the combined rights
and privileges conferred by a resident small ghomg
ing license and a resident fishing license, subjeetito
duties, conditions, limitations, and restrictions of the
licenses. A person may operate any motor vehicle,

29.563(6) (a) 1m. Tapping issued to persons who
areunder 16 years of age: $9.25.

SecTION 27. 29.563 (6m) of the statutes is created
read:

29.563(6m) REDUCED FEESFOR CERTAIN FIRST-TIME
APPROVALS. (&) Thefee for an approval that is listed
undersub. (2) (&) 1., 2.,4.to 5g.,0r 7.t0 9., (3) (a) 1., or
(6) (@) 1. is $4.25 if the approval is issued to a person who
hasnot received that type of approval, or has not been
conferredthe privileges of that type of approval under a
licenseissued undes. 29.231 or 29.235, in any of the 10
yearspreceding the date of application.

(b) Thefee for an approval listed under sub. (2) (b)

excepta motor bus, as defined in s. 340.01 (31), subject1., 3., or 5. to 8., (3) (b) 1., or (6) (am) is one—half of the
to the admission requirements unde27.01 (7) in any  feelisted for the respective approval, rounded up to the
vehicleadmission area under s. 27.01 (7) without having nearesdollar, if the approval is issued to a person who

anadmission receipt fiked to thevehicle or otherwise  hasnot received that type of approval by the department,
displayed and without paying a fee if the vehicle has asor has not beenonferred the privileges of that type of

anoccupant a card holder who can present the card uporapproval under a license issued under s. 29.231 or
demandn thevehicle admission area. The card permits 29.235,in any of the 10 years preceding the date of

acard holder to enter Heritage Hill state parla state
trail without paying an admission fee.
(3) Except as provided in theection, possession of

application.
SEcTION 28. 29.563 (12) (c) 1m. ofhe statutes is
createdo read:

an annual disabled veteran recreation card shall not 29.563(12) (c) 1m. Annual disabled veteran reere
entitle the holder to obtain any other privileges or ser ation: $2.
vicesfor free if the privileges or services may be obtained  Section 29. 29.563 (12m) of the statutes is created
only through payment of a fee. to read:
SecTIoN 21. 29.237 (1m) of the statutesamended 29.563(12m) DUPLICATES OF REDUCED FEE APPROV-
to read: aLs. Notwithstanding the fees specified under sub. (12)
29.237(1m) Subject tos. 29.024 and any limit (a) and (b), a person who was issued an approval and
imposedunder s. 29.192 (3), a sgaon spearinticense chargedthe reduced fee specified under sub. (6m) may
shallbe issued by the department to any peegplying notbe chaged a fee for a duplicate of that approweit
for this license who is at least 12 years old. exceedshe fee specified for the approval under sub.
SECTION 22. 29.563 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is  (6m).
amendedo read: SecTioN 30. 29.563 (14) (c) 1. of the statutes is
29.563(2) HUNTING APPROVALS. (intro.) Exceptas  amendedo read:
providedin sub. (2m)-and(2r), and (6m)the fees for 29.563(14) (c) 1. Eachicense issued under subs. (2)
huntingapprovals are as follows: to (10)-and (12), and (12m) 75 cents.
SecTioN 23. 29.563 (3) (intro.) of the statutes, as SecTioN 31. 29.563 (14) (c) 7. of the statutes is
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 364is amended to read:  createdo read:
29.563(3) HsHING APPROVALS. (intro.) Except as 29.563(14) (c) 7. There is no issuing fee for an annual
providedin subs. (3m)-and3r), and (6m)the fees for disabledveteran recreation card.
fishing approvals are as follows: SecTioN 32. 29.591 (1) (am) of the statutes is created
SeECTION 24. 29.563 (4) (a) 3. of thstatutes is created  to read:

toread: 29.591(1) (am) The department shalfefan online
29.563(4) (a) 3. Annual disabled veteran recreation: courseof instruction under the hunter education program
$7. for persons who are at least 18 years of age.
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SecTION 33. 29.591 (2) of the statutes is renumbered ablethrough each department service center at tewst
29.591(2) (am) and amended to read: every2 months.

29.591(2) (am) The department may appoint county 2. If theonline course of instruction under the trapper
regionaland statewide directors and categorielsufter educatiorprogram requires a written test for a person to
educatiorinstructors necessary for the hunter education demonstratesuccessfulcompletion of the course, the
programand the bow hunter education program. These departmenshall ofer the test at each department service
appointeesare responsible to the department and shall centerat least once every 2 months.
serveon a voluntary basis without compensation. This SecTioN 39. 29.597 (2) (d)of the statutes is created

paragraptdoes not apply to the online courseraftruc to read:

tion under sub. (1) (am). 29.597(2) (d) Paragraphs (a) and (b) do not apply to
SECTION 34. 29.591 (2) (b)of the statutes is created  the online course of instruction under the trapper educa

to read: tion program.

29.591(2) (b) 1. If the online course of instruction SecTIoN 40. 120.13 (30) of the statutéscreated to
underthe hunter education program requires field testing yeaq:

for a person t@lemonstrate successful completion of the 120.13(30) HUNTER EDUCATION PROGRAMS. May
course the department shall make field testing available ard0.5 high school credib a pupil who successfully
through each department service center at least ONCecompleteswhile in the high school grades a coude
every2 months for persons who are at least 18 years Ofinstryctionunder the hunter educatigmogram or bow
age. huntereducation program under s. 29.591 or the trapper

2. If the online course of instruction under the hunter educatiorprogram under s. 29.597. A school board may
educatiorprogram requires a w_rltten test for a personto .\ - -qoredit to a pupil under thibsection for comple
demonstratesuccessfulcompletion of the course, the tion of only one program.

departmenshall ofer the test at each department service SecTion 41. Nongtatutory provisions
centerat least once eve®months to persons who are at L SPORT.ING HERITAGE COUNCIL: II\;ITIAL STUDY
least18 years of age. ’ . .
. REQUIREMENTS. Before Jun&0, 2014, the sporting heri
to rigTION 35. 29.597 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended tagecouncil shall study each of the following:
i (a) Options andrecommendations for increasing

29.597(1) (2) The department shall establish and accesdo land for hunting, trapping, and other types of
supervisghe administration of a trapper educatjpo- . L A Y
outdoorrecreation activities especially in all of tfa-

gramfunded from the appropriations under s. 20.370 (1) lowing areas of this state-

(Lg) and (ma). —Fhéexcept with respedb the online 9 . o . .

courseof instruction under sub. (1m), thiepartment L. Areas W'.th a high population density :

shall enter into an agreement with arganization that 2_' Areas_ with a percentage of Ia_md open for public

has demonstrated ability and experience infitslel of huntingthat is lower than the statewide average.
(b) Options and recommendations for simplifying

trapper education to assist in the establishment and ) X
administratiorof the program. huntingand trapping rules promulgatég the depart

SecTIoN 36. 29.597 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended Mentof natural resources.
to read: (2) SPORTINGHERITAGE COUNCIL; INITIAL MEMBERSHIP.

29.597(1) (c) The trapper education program shall Notwithstandingthe length of terms specified for the
usecertified instructors when providing the instruction @PPointedmembers of thesporting heritage council
on techniques of trapping fur-bearing animals. The undersection 15.347 (21) (b) of the statutes, as created by
departmenshall establish criteria and standards for certi this act, 3 of the initial members shall be appointed for
fying these instructors. This paragraph does not apply totermsexpiring on July 1, 2013; 3 of the initial members

the online course of instruction under sub. (1m). shallbe appointed for terms expiring on July 1, 2014; 3
SecTioN 37. 29.597 (1m) of the statutes is creatied of the initial members shall be appointed for terms expir

read: ing on July 1, 2015; and 2 of the initial members shall be
29.597(1m) ONLINE COURSEOF INSTRUCTION. The appointedor terms expiring on July 1, 2016.

departmenishall ofer an online course of instruction SEcTiON 42. Initial applicability.

underthe trapper education program. (1) The treatment of section 120.13 (30) of the-stat
SecTIoN 38. 29.597 (2) (c)of the statutes is created utesfirst applies to courses of instruction takerthe

toread: huntereducation program or bow hunter education pro

29.597(2) (c) 1. If the online course of instruction gramunder section 29.591 of the statutes or the trapper
underthe trapper education program requires field test educationprogram under section 29.597 of the statutes
ing for a person to demonstrate successful completion ofduringthe first school year beginning after gfective
the course, the department shall make field testing-avail dateof this subsection.
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SecTIoN 43. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on (2) (intro.), and (3) of the statutes takefeef on January
theday after publication, except as follows: 1,2013.
(1) The treatment of section 29.089 (title), (1), (1m),




